
M. Pearson 
CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY

To: The Chair and Members of the Resources 
Committee

(see below)

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS
THE KNOWLE
CLYST ST GEORGE
EXETER
DEVON
EX3 0NW

Your ref : Date : 7 May 2019 Telephone : 01392 872200
Our ref : DSFRA/MP/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300

Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872393

RESOURCES COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

Wednesday 15 May 2019

A meeting of the Resources Committee will be held on the above date, commencing at 
10.00 am in Committee Room B in Somerset House, Service Headquarters, Exeter to 
consider the following matters.

M. Pearson 
Clerk to the Authority

A G E N D A

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING SHEETS

1 Apologies  

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
of the previous meeting held on 7 February 2019 attached.

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as matters 
of urgency.

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

4 Treasury Management Performance - Quarter Four and Annual Report 2018-19 
(Pages 7 - 20)
Report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) (RC/19/8) attached.



5 Provisional Financial  Outtun  2018-19 (Pages 21 - 34)
Report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) (RC/19/9) attached.

6 Reserves Strategy 2019-20 (Pages 35 - 46)
Report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) (RC/19/10) attached.

7 Revisions to Capital Programme 2018-19 to 2021-22 (Pages 47 - 52)
Report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) (RC/19/11) attached.

8 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
RECOMMENDATION that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the following Paragraph(s) of  Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act: 

 Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial and business affairs of any 
particular person – including the authority holding that information);

PART 2 - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC

9 Red One Ltd Financial Performance 2018-19: Quarter 4 
Report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) and Dr Sian George (Chair of the Board of 
Red One Ltd) (RC/19/12).  (Hard copy report to be circulated separately).

10 Red One Business Plan  

a Red One Ltd Business Plan 2019-20  
Report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) and Dr Sian George (Chair of the 
Board of Red One Ltd) (RC/19/13).  (Hard copy report to be circulated separately).

b Red One Ltd Business Plan Assurance  
Report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) (RC/19/14).  (Hard copy report to be 
circulated separately).

11 Restricted Minutes of the Resources Committee held on 7 February 2019 (Pages 53 
- 54)
Restricted Minutes of the Resources Committee held on 7 February 2019 (attached).

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

Membership:-

Councillors Coles (Chair), Biederman, Drean (Vice-Chair), Hendy, Hook, Peart and 
Radford



NOTES

1. Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask for” section at the top of this agenda. 

2. Reporting of Meetings
Any person attending a meeting may report (film, photograph or make an audio recording) on any part of the 
meeting which is open to the public – unless there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair - 
and use any communication method, including the internet and social media (Facebook, Twitter etc.), to 
publish, post or otherwise share the report. The Authority accepts no liability for the content or accuracy of 
any such report, which should not be construed as representing the official, Authority record of the meeting.  
Similarly, any views expressed in such report
[...]
f Interests then you must, within 28 days of the date of the meeting at which the 
declaration was made, ensure that your Register is updated to include details of the interest so declared.

4. Part 2 Reports
Members are reminded that any Part 2 reports as circulated with the agenda for this meeting contain 
exempt information and should therefore be treated accordingly. They should not be disclosed or passed on 
to any other person(s).  Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are 
therefore invited to return them to the Committee Secretary at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

5. Substitute Members (Committee Meetings only)
Members are reminded that, in accordance with Standing Order 37, the Clerk (or his representative) must 
be advised of any substitution prior to the start of the meeting.  Members are also reminded that 
substitutions are not permitted for full Authority meetings.



This page is intentionally left blank



RESOURCES COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

7 February 2019 

Present:-

Councillors Coles (Chair), Biederman, Drean (Vice-Chair), Hendy, Hook, Peart and Radford

In attendance:-

Councillors Randall Johnson and Wheeler (in accordance with Standing Order 38)
Dr Sian George and Lisa Compton, [Red One Ltd.] and Councillors Saywell and Thomas [Authority 
appointed Non-Executive Directors on the Board of Red One Ltd. attended for items RC/24 and 25.

* RC/16  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2018 be signed 
as a correct record.

* RC/17  Treasury Management Performance 2018-19: Quarter 3

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance
(Treasurer) (RC/19/1) that set out details of the treasury management performance 
for the third quarter of 2018-19 (to December 2018) as compared to the agreed
targets for 2018/19.

Adam Burleton, representing Link Asset Services – the Authority’s Treasury
Management Adviser – was pr
[...]
ngrading of the UK sovereign rating.  This might result in 
the Authority losing out on investment opportunities within the UK and therefore it 
was proposed to amend this to “Non UK countries with a minimum sovereign rating 
of AA-”.

RESOLVED that the Authority be recommended to approve:

(i) the Treasury Management Strategy and the Annual Investment
Strategy for 2019-20; 

(ii) the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) statement for 2019-20, as
contained at Appendix B of report RC/19/6;

(iii) the amendment to Country Credit limits outlined in paragraph 4.12 of 
report RC/19/6 to allow for continued investment in the event that the 
UK sovereign rating was downgraded.

* RC/23  Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the press and public (with the exception of Dr Sian George and Lisa Compton, 
[Red One Ltd.] and Councillors Saywell and Thomas [Authority appointed Non-
Executive Directors on the Board of Red One Ltd.]) be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item of business on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the following Paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A (as amended) to the Act:

 Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial and business affairs of any
particular person – including the authority holding that information).

* RC/24  Restricted Minutes of the Resources Committee held on 15 November 2018

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act
1972 during which the press and public [with the exception of Dr Sian George and 
Lisa Compton, [Red One Ltd.] and Councillors Saywell and Thomas [Authority 
appointed Non-Executive Directors on the Board of Red One Ltd.])  were excluded 
from the meeting).

NB.  Councillors Saywell and Thomas each declared a personal interest in this 
matter but in accordance with the dispensation granted by the Authority at its Annual 
Meeting on 8 June 2018 – Minute DSFRA/5(a) refers – remained for the debate).

RESOLVED that the Restricted Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2018 
be signed as a correct record.

* RC/25  Red One Ltd. Financial Performance 2018-19: Quarter 3

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act
1972 during which the press and public [with the exception of Dr Sian George and 
Lisa Compton, [Red One Ltd.] and Councillors Saywell and Thomas [Authority 
appointed Non-Executive Directors on the Board of Red One Ltd.]) were excluded 
from the meeting).

Page 5



NB.  Councillors Saywell and Thomas each declared a personal interest in this 
matter but in accordance with the dispensation granted by the Authority at its Annual 
Meeting on 8 June 2018 – Minute DSFRA/5(a) refers – remained for the debate).

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance 
(Treasurer) that gave an update on the current financial position in respect of Red 
One Ltd. for Quarter 3 of 2018-19.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The meeting started at 10.10 am and finished at 1.10 pm

Page 6



0REPORT REFERENCE 
NO.

RC/19/8

MEETING RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 15 MAY 2019

SUBJECT OF REPORT TREASURY MANAGEMENT – QUARTER FOUR AND ANNUAL 
REPORT 2018-19

LEAD OFFICER Director of Finance (Treasurer)

RECOMMENDATIONS That the performance in relation to the treasury management 
activities of the Authority for 2018-19 including the fourth quarter, 
as set out in this report, be noted.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management, requires that the Authority 
receives a report in respect of borrowing and investment activities during 
the year, and compares this performance against the treasury 
management strategy adopted.  
The report includes a performance report relating to the final quarter of 
the 2018-19 financial year and a summary of annual performance
[...]
for external debt -  
 Borrowing 27.005 27,007 27.007 
 other long term liabilities 1.439 1,359 1.359
     TOTAL 28.445 28.367 28.367
    
Operational Boundary for external debt -  
  Borrowing 25.724 25.731 25.731
  other long term liabilities 1.374 1.299 1.299
     TOTAL 27.098 27.029 27.029

Actual external debt 26.929 26.747

APPENDIX B TO REPORT RC/19/8

Actual
31st 

March 
2019

upper limit
%

lower limit
%

Limits on borrowing at fixed interest rates 100% 100% 70%
Limits on borrowing at variable interest rates 0% 30% 0%
Maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing during 2018-19
Under 12 months 0.37% 30% 0%
12 months and within 24 months 2.32% 30% 0%
24 months and within 5 years 4.23% 50% 0%
5 years and within 10 years 15.66% 75% 0%
10 years and above 78.08% 100% 50%

Page 17



APPENDIX B TO REPORT RC/19/8
Glossary of Terms

ALMO: an Arm’s Length Management Organisation is a not-for-profit company that provides housing 
services on behalf of a local authority. Usually an ALMO is set up by the authority to manage and 
improve all or part of its housing stock.

LAS: Link Asset Services, Treasury solutions – the council’s treasury management advisers.

CE: Capital Economics - is the economics consultancy that provides Link Asset Services, Treasury 
solutions, with independent economic forecasts, briefings and research.

CFR: capital financing requirement - the council’s annual underlying borrowing need to finance capital 
expenditure and a measure of the council’s total outstanding indebtedness.

CIPFA: Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy – the professional accounting body that 
oversees and sets standards in local authority finance and treasury management.

CPI: consumer price inflation – the official measure of inflation adopted as a common standard by 
countries in the EU.  It is a measure that examines the weighted average of prices of a basket of 
consumer goods and services, such as transportation, food and medical care. It is calculated 
[...]
’ the economy. 

RPI: the Retail Price Index is a measure of inflation that measures the change in the cost of a 
representative sample of retail goods and services. It was the UK standard for measurement of inflation 
until the UK changed to using the EU standard measure of inflation – CPI. The main difference between 
RPI and CPI is in the way that housing costs are treated. RPI is often higher than CPI for that reason.

TMSS: the annual treasury management strategy statement report that all local authorities are required 
to submit for approval by the full council before the start of each financial year.

VRP: a voluntary revenue provision to repay debt, in the annual budget, which is additional to the annual 
MRP charge, (see above definition).

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO.

RC/19/9

MEETING RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE OF MEETING 15 MAY 2019

SUBJECT OF REPORT PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2018-19

LEAD OFFICER Director of Finance (Treasurer)

RECOMMENDATIONS (a) That the Authority be recommended to approve that the 
provisional underspend against the 2018-19 revenue budget of 
£1.892m be transferred to the Reserve for Capital Funding as 
outlined in paragraph 6.1 of this report;

(b) That, subject to (a) above, the following be noted:
(i) The draft position in respect of the 2018-19 Revenue and 

Capital Outturn position, as indicated in this report.
(ii) That the underspend figure of £1.892m is after:

A. Transfers in from Reserves of (£1.020m) relating to 
grants received in advance; and

B. £0.095m for VEMA repairs, as agreed at previous 
Resources Committees; 

C. A transfer of £1.417m to the Reserve for Capital 
funding; 

D. A transfer of £0.918m to the Grants Unapplied 
Reserve as required under International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) relating to grants 
received during the financial year but not utilised; 

E. Additional provisions relating to pension liabilities 
of £0.028m;

F. Budget pressures identified of £0.075 for upgrade to 
Wi-Fi infrastructure and £0.070m for personal fitting 
of respiratory protection masks.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report sets out the draft financial outturn position for 2018-19 against 
agreed financial targets.
In particular, it provides a draft outturn spending position against the 2018-
19 revenue budget with explanations of the major variations. Spending 
will be £1.892m below budget, (net of transfers to Earmarked reserves 
noted in this report) equivalent to 2.56% of the total budget.
This saving is largely due to savings on staff costs made during the 
year, as vacancies have been held pending the Safer Together 
programme. Additional savings have been made on operational 
equipment arising from timing differences on capital projects which will 
now be funded from the 2019-20 revenue budget. 
Grant income and reimbursements have been significantly higher than 
budgeted with early payments being made by central government.

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



The figures included in this report are provisional at this stage, subject to 
external audit of the Accounts during July 2019.

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

As indicated in the report

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA)

The contents of this report are considered compatible with existing 
equalities and human rights legislation.

APPENDICES A. Provisional Revenue Outturn Position 2018-19.
B. Summary of Reserve and Provision Balances at 31 March 2019

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

None

Page 22



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report provides the Authority with the final outturn position (subject to audit) for 
revenue and capital spending for the financial year 2018-19, and makes 
recommendations as to how the underspend against the revenue budget is to be utilised. 
The report is in two parts.  Section 1 deals with the revenue outturn position while 
Section 2 deals with the position in relation to capital spending.

1.2 The Authority is well aware of the difficult financial cli
[...]
accounting arrangements, any unused grants at the year-end, which are not 
subject to repayment, are to be identified and carried forward to 2019-20 via an 
Earmarked reserve. There was one such grant which has been received which was 
not included in the budget: An amount has been received from the Home Office 
which relates to the Airwave communications system.

e. Provisions (£0.028m) - As detailed in paragraph 3.1 of this report, a further 
enhancement to the Provision for Firefighters pension scheme is recommended for 
the Pensionable Allowances 2018-19 element of £0.028m.

f. Budget Pressures (£0.145m)- Budget pressures identified of £0.075 for upgrade 
to Wi-Fi infrastructure and £0.070m for personal fitting of respiratory protection 
masks

6. PROPOSALS FOR UTILISATION OF THE UNDERSPEND

6.1 The Authority is asked to approve the recommendation that the underspend figure of 
£1.892m be used to fund a further transfer into the Capital Reserve to support its 
strategy to reduce reliance on borrowing and improve long term financial sustainability.

6.2 A summary position of Reserves and Provisions as at 31 March 2019, including the 
recommendations included in this report, is included as Appendix B to this report. 
Provisions

6.3 Included in Appendix B is a summary of the Provision balances as at 31 March 2019. As 
part of the year-end process the Authority is required to review the adequacy of 
Provision balances and consider whether any changes during the year require additional 
amounts to be set aside. As a result of the most recent review it has been assessed that 
an additional charge of £0.028m should be set aside in Provisions.

7. IMPACT TO MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING 

7.1 The Authority is well aware of the difficult financial climate currently being faced by local 
authorities as a result of significant reductions in government funding.  Following 
acceptance by the government, of an Efficiency Plan the Authority has received a four-
year settleme
[...]
 2020-21.   

4. SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION

4.1 This report provides a revision to the agreed capital programme for the year 2019-20. 
The Committee is asked to recommend this revision, and associated prudential 
indicators, to the next meeting of Authority to be held on the 7th June 2019.

AMY WEBB
Director of Finance (Treasurer)

Page 49



APPENDIX A TO REPORT RC/19/11

2019/20 
£000

2019/20 
£000

2019/20 
£000

2020/21 
£000

2021/22 
£000

2022/23 
£000

2023/24 
£000

PROJECT

Approved 
Budget

Slippage & 
Approvals

Revised 
Budget

Approved 
Budget

Approved 
Budget

Indicative 
Budget

Indicative 
Budget

Estate Development
Site re/new build 1,100 17 1,117 3,100 200 0 0
Improvements & structural maintenance 3,307 595 3,902 7,100 7,700 9,300 7,000

Estates Sub Total 4,407 612 5,019 10,200 7,900 9,300 7,000

Fleet & Equipment
Appliance replacement 1,793 0 1,793 3,800 3,300 2,700 2,200
Specialist Operational Vehicles 1,134 0 1,134 2,300 1,400 900 1,900
Equipment 366 187 553 200 200 200 200
ICT Department 268 0 268 0 0 0 0
Water Rescue Boats 46 0 46 0 0 0 0

Fleet & Equipment Sub Total 3,607 187 3,794 6,300 4,900 3,800 4,300

Overall Capital Totals 8,014 799 8,813 16,500 12,800 13,100 11,300

Programme funding 
Earmarked Reserves: 3,439 756 4,195 11,145 4,628 0 0

Revenue funds: 2,614 0 2,614 2,614 2,614 2,614 2,614

Capital receipt 520
Application of existing borrowing 1,961 43 2,004 1,491 5,308 10,436 5,905
Contributions 0 1,250 250 50 2,261

Total Funding 8,014 799 8,813 16,500 12,800 13,100 11,300

P
age 50



APPENDIX B TO REPORT RC/19/11
PRUDENTIAL  INDICATORS

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24
£m £m £m £m £m

Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate
Capital Expenditure
Non - HRA 8.813 16.500 12.800 13.100 11.300
HRA (applies only to housing authorities)
Total 8.813 16.500 12.800 13.100 11.300

Ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream
Non - HRA 4.09% 4.03% 4.06% 4.04% 4.54%
HRA (applies only to housing authorities) 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Capital Financing Requirement as at 31 March £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Non - HRA 25,444 24,851 28,081 36,667 40,390
HRA (applies only to housing authorities) 0 0 0 0 0
Other long term liabilities 1,112 1,010 907 791 656
Total 26,556 25,861 28,988 37,457 41,045

Annual change in Capital Financing Requirement £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Non - HRA (191) (695) 3,127 8,469 3,588
HRA (applies only to housing authorities) 0 0 0 0 0
Total (191) (695) 3,127 8,469 3,588

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS - TREASURY MANAGEMENT

Authorised Limit for external debt £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Borrowing 26,910 26,787 29,678 39,094 43,003
Other long term liabilities 1,265 1,162 1,056 947 823
Total 28,174 27,949 30,733 40,041 43,826

Operational Boundary for external debt £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Borrowing 25,637 25,544 28,274 37,260 40,983
Other long term liabilities 1,209 1,112 1,010 907 791
Total 26,847 26,656 29,284 38,168 41,774

Maximum Principal Sums Invested over 364 Days

Principal Sums invested > 364 Days 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

Lower
TREASURY MANAGEMENT INDICATOR Limit

%

Limits on borrowing at fixed interest rates 70%
Limits on borrowing at variable interest rates 0%

Maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing during 2017/18
Under 12 months 0%
12 months and within 24 months 0%
24 months and within 5 years 0%
5 years and within 10 years 0%
10 years and above 50%

INDICATIVE 
INDICATORS 

2022/23 to 2023/24

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Treasury Management Performance - Quarter Four and Annual Report 2018-19
	5 Provisional Financial  Outtun  2018-19
	6 Reserves Strategy 2019-20
	7 Revisions to Capital Programme 2018-19 to 2021-22
	11 Restricted Minutes of the Resources Committee held on 7 February 2019



Minutes of the meeting


RESOURCES COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

15 May 2019 

Present:-

Councillors Coles (Chair), Biederman, Drean (Vice-Chair), Peart and Radford

In attendance:-

Councillor Randall Johnson (Authority Chair) – in accordance with Standing Order 38

* RC/26  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2019 be signed as a 
correct record.

* RC/27  Treasury Management Performance - Quarter Four and Annual Report 2018-19

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance 
(Treasurer) (RC/19/8) that set out the treasury management performance relating to 
the final quarter of 2018-19 financial year together with a summary of the annual 
performance for the year.  The Chartered institute of Public Financial Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice required that the Authority received a report in respect of 
borrowing and investment activities during the year as compared against the 
Authority’s Treasury Management strategy.

Adam Burleton, representing Link Asset Services, the Authority’s treasury 
management adviser, was present at the meeting and he gave an overview of the 
performance.  

The following points were highlighted in particular:

 There was a decline in growth in the UK economy in the final quarter of 2018-
19 due to the uncertainty over Brexit with annual growth coming in at 1.4%.  
This confirmed that the UK  had the third fastest growing economy of all of the 
individual countries in the G7 in quarter 4;  

 The bank base rate had been held at 0.75%  and it was unlikely that there 
would be any further rises until the uncertainty over Brexit was cleared up; 

 The Authority’s debt position was positive with no new borrowing being taken 
out within the year to support capital spending and thus, the Capital Financing 
Requirement (CFR) of £25.537m was matched to external debt;

 The Authority had investments totalling £38.476m with income earned of 
£0.345m which exceeded the target set by £0.201m due to investment during 
the year being higher than anticipated and returns exceeding the benchmark;

 The Investment Strategy incorporated within the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement (TMSS) remained prioritised with security of capital and 
liquidity over yield.

Mr Burleton commented that, whilst it was too expensive for the Authority to repay 
the outstanding debt at present, the position was being monitored continually.  



The Committee expressed its thanks to the Director of Finance (Treasurer) and the 
Finance Team for their excellent performance on treasury management and in 
particular, exceeding the investment income benchmark.

RC/28  Provisional Financial Outtun  2018-19

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) (RC/19/9) 
that set out the draft financial outturn position for 2018-19 against the agreed targets.  
In particular, the report provided a draft outturn spending position against the 2018-
19 Revenue Budget with explanations of the major variations.

It was noted that spending was £1.892m below budget which was equivalent to 
2.56% of the total budget, due largely to savings on staff costs made during the year 
as vacancies had been held pending the Safer Together programme.  Additional 
savings had been made on operational equipment arising from timing differences on 
capital projects which would now be funded from the 2019-20 revenue budget.  Grant 
income and reimbursements had been significantly higher than budget with early 
payments being made by central government.  The figures in the report were 
provisional at this stage subject to external audit of the accounts in July 2019.

RESOLVED
(a) That the Authority be recommended to approve that the provisional 

underspend against the 2018-19 revenue budget of £1.892m be 
transferred to the Reserve for Capital Funding as outlined in paragraph 6.1 
of the report;

(b) That, subject to (a) above, the following be noted:

(i) The draft position in respect of the 2018-19 Revenue and 
Capital Outturn position, as indicated in this report;

(ii) That the underspend figure of £1.892m was after:
A. Transfers in from Reserves of (£1.020m) relating to 

grants received in advance; and
B. £0.095m for VEMA repairs, as agreed at previous 

Resources Committees; 
C. A transfer of £1.417m to the Reserve for Capital funding; 
D. A transfer of £0.918m to the Grants Unapplied Reserve 

as required under International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) relating to grants received during the 
financial year but not utilised; 

E. Additional provisions relating to pension liabilities of 
£0.028m;

F. Budget pressures identified of £0.075 for upgrade to Wi-
Fi infrastructure and £0.070m for personal fitting of 
respiratory protection masks.



RC/29  Reserves Strategy 2019-20

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) (RC/19/10) 
upon the Reserves Strategy for 2019-20.

It was noted that the report included a risk assessment on the adequacy of the 
General Fund together with a section on each of the Earmarked Reserves including:

 Grants received in advance;

 Invest to improve;

 Budget smoothing; capital funding; and

 Specific projects - carry forward or risks identified.

The Committee expressed its thanks to the Director of Finance (Treasurer) and her 
team for the work undertaken on achieving this position.

RESOLVED that the Authority be recommended to approve the Reserves Strategy 
2019-20 for publication.

RC/30  Revisions to Capital Programme 2019-20 to 2021-22

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) (RC/19/11) 
on proposed revisions to the to the three year capital programme for 2019-20 to 
2021-22.

RESOLVED that the Authority be recommended to approve the revised capital 
programme and associated prudential indicators for 2019-20 to 2021-22 (as set out 
within Appendices A and B of these Minutes for ease of reference).

* RC/31  Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public (with the exception of Lisa Compton {Red One Ltd} and 
Councillors Saywell and Thomas {Authority appointed Non-Executive Directors on 
the Board of Red One Ltd.}) be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they may involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the following paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) to the Act:

 Paragraph 3 – information relating to the financial and business affairs of any 
particular person – including the authority holding that information.

* RC/32  Restricted Minutes of the Resources Committee held on 7 February 2019

The Chair moved this item forward for consideration at this point in the meeting.

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act
1972 during which the press and public [with the exception of Lisa Compton, [Red 
One Ltd.] and Councillors Saywell and Thomas [Authority appointed Non-Executive 
Directors on the Board of Red One Ltd.])  were excluded from the meeting).

RESOLVED that the Restricted Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2019 be 
signed as a correct record.



* RC/33  Red One Ltd Financial Performance 2018-19: Quarter 4

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act
1972 during which the press and public [with the exception of Lisa Compton, [Red 
One Ltd.] and Councillors Saywell and Thomas [Authority appointed Non-Executive 
Directors on the Board of Red One Ltd.]) were excluded from the meeting).

NB.  Councillors Saywell and Thomas were present for this item and spoke in a non-
voting capacity as Non-Executive Directors of Red One Ltd. (in support of Lisa 
Compton).

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance and Dr 
Sian George (Chair of the Board of Red One Ltd.) (RC/19/12) on the financial 
performance of Red One Ltd in quarter 4 of 2018-19.

RC/34  Red One Ltd Business Plan 2019-20

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act
1972 during which the press and public [with the exception of Lisa Compton, [Red 
One Ltd.] and Councillors Saywell and Thomas [Authority appointed Non-Executive 
Directors on the Board of Red One Ltd.]) were excluded from the meeting).

NB.  Councillors Saywell and Thomas were present for this item and spoke in a non-
voting capacity as Non-Executive Directors of Red One Ltd. (in support of Lisa 
Compton) to present and answer questions on the Red One Business Plan.

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) and Dr 
Sian George, Chair of the Board of Red One Ltd. (RC/19/13) in respect of a five year 
business plan for the company.

RESOLVED that the report and recommendations therein be recommended to the 
Authority (as sole shareholder) for approval.

RC/35  Red One Ltd Business Plan Assurance

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act
1972 during which the press and public [with the exception of Lisa Compton, [Red 
One Ltd.] and Councillors Saywell and Thomas [Authority appointed Non-Executive 
Directors on the Board of Red One Ltd.]) were excluded from the meeting).

NB.  Councillors Saywell and Thomas were present for this item in a non-voting 
capacity as Non-Executive Directors of Red One Ltd. (in support of Lisa Compton) 
but did not speak.

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) (RC/19/14) 
in respect of providing assurance for the Authority on the business plan.

RESOLVED that the report and recommendations therein be recommended to the 
Authority (as sole shareholder) for approval.

* DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The meeting started at 10.00hours and finished at 12.27hours 



APPENDIX A TO THE MINUTES OF RESOURCES COMMITTEE ON 15 MAY 2019 
- REVISION TO CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019-20 TO 2021-22

2019/20 
£000

2019/20 
£000

2019/20 
£000

2020/21 
£000

2021/22 
£000

2022/23 
£000

2023/24 
£000

PROJECT

Approved 
Budget

Slippage & 
Approvals

Revised 
Budget

Approved 
Budget

Approved 
Budget

Indicative 
Budget

Indicative 
Budget

Estate Development
Site re/new build 1,100 17 1,117 3,100 200 0 0
Improvements & structural maintenance 3,307 595 3,902 7,100 7,700 9,300 7,000

Estates Sub Total 4,407 612 5,019 10,200 7,900 9,300 7,000

Fleet & Equipment
Appliance replacement 1,793 0 1,793 3,800 3,300 2,700 2,200
Specialist Operational Vehicles 1,134 0 1,134 2,300 1,400 900 1,900
Equipment 366 187 553 200 200 200 200
ICT Department 268 0 268 0 0 0 0
Water Rescue Boats 46 0 46 0 0 0 0

Fleet & Equipment Sub Total 3,607 187 3,794 6,300 4,900 3,800 4,300

Overall Capital Totals 8,014 799 8,813 16,500 12,800 13,100 11,300

Programme funding 
Earmarked Reserves: 3,439 756 4,195 11,145 4,628 0 0

Revenue funds: 2,614 0 2,614 2,614 2,614 2,614 2,614

Capital receipt 520
Application of existing borrowing 1,961 43 2,004 1,491 5,308 10,436 5,905
Contributions 0 1,250 250 50 2,261

Total Funding 8,014 799 8,813 16,500 12,800 13,100 11,300



APPENDIX B TO THE MINUTES OF RESOURCES COMMITTEE ON 15 MAY 2019 
- REVISION TO CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019-20 TO 2021-22

PRUDENTIAL  INDICATORS

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24
£m £m £m £m £m

Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate
Capital Expenditure
Non - HRA 8.813 16.500 12.800 13.100 11.300
HRA (applies only to housing authorities)
Total 8.813 16.500 12.800 13.100 11.300

Ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream
Non - HRA 4.09% 4.03% 4.06% 4.04% 4.54%
HRA (applies only to housing authorities) 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Capital Financing Requirement as at 31 March £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Non - HRA 25,444 24,851 28,081 36,667 40,390
HRA (applies only to housing authorities) 0 0 0 0 0
Other long term liabilities 1,112 1,010 907 791 656
Total 26,556 25,861 28,988 37,457 41,045

Annual change in Capital Financing Requirement £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Non - HRA (191) (695) 3,127 8,469 3,588
HRA (applies only to housing authorities) 0 0 0 0 0
Total (191) (695) 3,127 8,469 3,588

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS - TREASURY MANAGEMENT

Authorised Limit for external debt £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Borrowing 26,910 26,787 29,678 39,094 43,003
Other long term liabilities 1,265 1,162 1,056 947 823
Total 28,174 27,949 30,733 40,041 43,826

Operational Boundary for external debt £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Borrowing 25,637 25,544 28,274 37,260 40,983
Other long term liabilities 1,209 1,112 1,010 907 791
Total 26,847 26,656 29,284 38,168 41,774

Maximum Principal Sums Invested over 364 Days

Principal Sums invested > 364 Days 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

Lower
TREASURY MANAGEMENT INDICATOR Limit

%

Limits on borrowing at fixed interest rates 70%
Limits on borrowing at variable interest rates 0%

Maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing during 2017/18
Under 12 months 0%
12 months and within 24 months 0%
24 months and within 5 years 0%
5 years and within 10 years 0%
10 years and above 50%

INDICATIVE 
INDICATORS 

2022/23 to 2023/24


